treasurer of said village, and be used t defray the expenses thereof Sec. 3. Any person who shall sell, barter, or in any manner dispose of to others, any spirituous, vinous, malt, or fermented or intoxicating liquors within the limits of said village, without first obtaining a license therefor, as provided in this act, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars nor less than twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail of said county of Clay for a period not exceeding ninety days.

SEC. 4. In all respects not herein provided for, said village shall

be and remain a part of the town of Barnesville.

SEC. 5. F. Mackenroth, John Marth and L. H. Colby are hereby designated as persons who shall give notice of and for a meeting of the legal voters of said territory, to organize said village, and elect officers, pursuant to the General Laws aforesaid.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 4th. 1881.

## CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF CLONTARF IN THE COUNTY OF SWIFT AND STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all the territory hereinafter described and sit-

uate in the county of Swift and State of Minnesota, to wit:

Section No. fifteen (15), township No. one hundred and twenty-two (122) north of range No. forty (40), is hereby set apart for incorporation as the village of Clontarf, under and pursuant to the provision of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the General Laws of Minnesota, of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875) and the several acts amendatory therrof.

SEC. 2. The following named persons are hereby designated to receive the notice, perform the acts and post the notices of election, as provided in section No. nine (9) of the said chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the General Laws of Minnesota, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875): Frank Gollon, G. J.

Molan and J. L. Green.

SEC. 3. Upon the completion of the organization authorized by this act, the said above described territory shall be and continue the village of Clontarf, and the inhabitants (thereof shall be and constitute) a municipal corporation with all rights, powers and privi-

leges conferred upon such corporations by that certain act of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota approved March fourth (4), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled, "An Act to incorporate villages in the State of Minnesota," and the several acts amendatory thereof.

SEC. 4. This act shall be a public act, and need not be pleaded

or proven in any court of this State.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17th, 1881.

## CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF AVOCA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. All that part of the township of Lime Lake, in the county of Murray and State of Minnesota, hereinafter described, shall be known and constitute the village of Avoca, and as such corporation shall have all the powers generally possessed by municipal corporations at common law and in addition thereto shall possess the powers hereinafter granted, and by that name sue and be sued, make contracts, purchase, take and hold real and personal estate, and have a corporate seal, alterable at pleasure. Every grant and devise of lands or right or transfer of property which has been or may be made for the benefit of its inhabitants shall have the same effect as if made to the village by name.

SEC. 2. The territory included in said village of Avoca shall be the north-west quarter of section thirty-four (34), and the north-east quarter and the east half of the northwest quarter of section thirty-three (33), the south-west quarter and the south half of the northwest quarter of section twenty-seven (27), and the southeast quarter and the east half of the southwest quarter of section twenty-eight (28), all in township one hundred and six (106), range forty (40), situate in the county of Murray and State of Minnesota, which shall be known as the village site of Avoca in the county of

Murray.

SEC. 3. The government of said corporation and the management of all its municipal concerns shall be vested in one (1) president and three (3) trustees, one (1) treasurer, one (1) justice of the peace, one (1) assessor, one (1) constable, one (1) clerk, who shall be residents of said village. The president, trustees, treasurer, justice of the peace and constable shall be elected by the qualified